1    |     BEST Surface Applied Door Closers
D4990
Low Energy
Operator
2    |     BEST Surface Applied Door Closers
Introduction..............................................................................................................................Pg 2
ADA “Blue-Paint” Access.....................................................................................Pg 2
Features/Benefits........................................................................................................Pg 3

Exterior Finishes
Warranty
HOW TO ORDER D–4990/D–4990T
D-4990 628
Model No. Finishes
D-4990 – standard arm (push side)
D-4990T – track arm (pull side)
628 – satin aluminum, clear anodized
313AN – dark bronze anodized
For special finishes consult factory
page 5
CL2248
Accessories
CL2248 – push plate mounting post– silver
CL2247 – push plate mounting post– black
CL2249 – push plate mounting post– bronze
CL2216 – 6” round push plate– stainless steel
CL4163 – 4 1/2” square push plate– stainless steel
CL2055 – 1 1/2” x 4 1/2” jamb plate– stainless steel
CL2025 – touchless plate
CL4485 – radio control receiver
CL4490 – radio control transmitter
PS490 – power supply
314066 – signage kit
page 10 & 11
Two years from the date of invoice
BEST Surface Applied Door Closers     |     5
STANDARD APPLICATIONS
D-4990 Standard Arm (PUSH Side)
• 6 5/8” (168mm) Maximum Reveal
NOTE: �For adequate installation/mounting, minimum head frame requirement is 1 3/4”. Minimum of six fasteners are recommended for installation.
D-4990T Track Arm (PULL Side)
• 1/8” (3mm) Maximum Reveal
NOTE: �For adequate installation/mounting, minimum head frame requirement is 1 3/4”. Minimum of six fasteners are recommended for installation.
6    |     BEST Surface Applied Door Closers
TYPICAL SYSTEM APPLICATIONS
D-4990 Low Energy Operator with PUSH–PULL
Operation –
•	 Free ingress & egress using low energy operator or bypassing
  the operator andusing door manually
• Door operator acts as standard door closer when entering or
	  exiting manually
Material –
• Precision Low Energy Operator
• 2 Precision Door Actuators or Push and Go
• Local Power
D-4990 Low Energy Operator with Concealed Mag Lock for
Glass Door Applications
Operation –
• Free entry when security system is shunted or off
• Entry after hours by card reader, which unlocks & activates
	low energyoperator
• Free egress at all times by touching push bar or using inside
	actuator, which de-energizes mag lock and activates low
	energy operator
Material –
• Precision Low Energy Operator
• Electromagnetic Shear Lock and Power Supply (PS)
• Electrified Pivot
• Touch Bar Sensor Kit (TBSK) by others PUSH–PULL set
• Terminal Interface Enclosure (TIE)
• BEST Card Reader
• Precision Actuators
D-4990 Low Energy Operator with Vestibule
Operation –
• When exit device is dogged low energy operator can be
	activated by external actuator
• When exit device is locked (Not Dogged) all actuators are
	disabled (Ex: After hours at a school or library)
• Recommended dual vestibule actuator will re-open internal or
	external doors (Ex: Student waiting for parent pick-up)
Material –
• 2 Precision Low Energy Operators